IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ZURICH AMERICAN INS. CO., et al.)

Appellants,

vs.

IRONSHORE SPECIALTY INS. CO.,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed Mar 12 2021 12:36 p.m. Case No.: 81428Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

William Reeves State Bar No.: 8235 MORALES FIERRO & REEVES 600 S. Tonopah Drive, Suite 300 Las Vegas, NV 89106 Tel: 702/699-7822 Fax: 702/699-9455 Email: wreeves@mfrlegal.com Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION		1
DISCUSSION		4
А.	This Court May Consider Any Issue It Deems Appropriate	4
В.	The Core Issue In Dispute is Whether Ironshore Can Meet Its Burden Of Demonstrating No Potential For Coverage Exists	4
C.	The Trial Court Erred In Its Analysis	12
D.	The Real Majority Rule That Governs This Dispute Is That An Insurer Must Provide A Defense When A Potential For Coverage Exists	16
E.	This Court Has Addressed The Use Of Extrinsic Evidence	19
CONCLUSION		22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE		23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Nevada Cases</u>	
Benchmark Ins. Co. v. Sparks, 127 Nev. 407 (2011)	2, 5, 17
Century Surety Company v. Andrew, 134 Nev. 819 (2018)	2, 3, 16, 19, 20
<i>Century Sur. Co. v. Casino W., Inc.,</i> 130 Nev. 395 (2014)	6
Chapman v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co., 129 Nev. 314 (2013)	4
Fed. Ins. Co. v. Am. Hardware Mut. Ins. Co., 124 Nev. 319 (2008)	6
Griffin v. Old Republic Ins. Co., 122 Nev. 479 (2006)	6
National Union v. Reno's Executive Air, 100 Nev. 360 (1984)	6
Powell v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co., 127 Nev. 156 (2011)	6
Terracon Consultants W., Inc. v. Mandalay Resort Grp., 125 Nev. 66 (2009)	4
United National Ins. Co. v. Frontier Ins. Co., Inc 120 Nev. 678 (2004)	passim
Other State Cases	
Employers Ins. of Wausau, A Mutual Company v. Tektronix, 156 P.3d 105 (Or. 2007)	Inc., 18
Monticello Ins. Co. v. Essex Ins. Co., 162 Cal.App.4th 1376 (Cal. 2008)	20
Northville Industries Corp. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. o Pittsburgh, Pa., 679 N.E.2d 1044 (N.Y. 1997)	f 18
Plasticolors, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., 620 N.E.2d 856 (Ohio 1992)	18
Safeco Ins. Co. of America v. Superior Court, 140 Cal.App.4th 874 (Cal. 2006)	23
Schilberg Integrated Metals Corp. v. Continental Cas. Co., 819 A.2d 773 (Conn. 2003)	18

Federal Cases

Admiral Ins. Co. v. Illinois Union Ins. Co., WL 11579447 (D. Nev. 2010)	22
Assurance Co. of America v. Ironshore Spec. Ins. Co., WL 4829709 (D. Nev. 2014)	10
Assurance Co. of America v. Ironshore Spec. Ins. Co., WL 4579983 (D. Nev. 2015)	10
Assurance Co. of America v. Ironshore Spec. Ins. Co., WL 1169449 (D. Nev. 2016)	10
Cincinnati Specialty Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Red Rock Hounds, WL 53339 (D. Nev. 2021)	2, 17, 18
First Financial Ins. Co. v. Scotch 80's Limited, Inc., U.S. Dist. Lexis 54982 (D. Nev. 2009)	7
Interstate Fire & Casualty Ins. Co. v. First Specialty Ins. Co., WL 5107612 (D. Nev. 2020)	3, 19
KB Home Jacksonville, LLC v. Liberty Mutual Fire Ins. Co., WL 4228602 (M.D. Fl. 2019)	10, 11
Newmont USA Ltd. v. American Home Assurance Co., 676 F.Supp.2d 1146 (E.D. Wash 2009)	15, 16
OneBeacon Ins. Co. v. Probuilders Specialty Ins. Co., 2009 WL 2407705 (D. Nev. 2009)	3, 19
Zurich American Ins. Co, v. Ironshore Spec. Ins. Co., 964 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 2020)	4
Zurich American Ins. Co. v. Ironshore Specialty Ins. Co., 962 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2020)	5
